

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

MARJORIE LAMB as next friend of
A.B. and J.B. and R.B.; and MARJORIE LAMB
as Administratrix of the Estate of THOMAS
BURNS,

Plaintiffs

v.

CORRECTIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES,
INC., et al ,

Defendants.

:
:
:
:
:
:
: Civil Action No.: 08-CV-00324-GMS
:
: JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
:

DEFENDANT, CORRECTIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES, INC.'S
OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)

Daniel A. Griffith, Esquire
Attorney Bar ID No. 4209
WHITEFORD TAYLOR &
PRESTON, LLC
1220 Market Street, Suite 608
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 482-8754
Attorneys for Defendant,
Correctional Medical Services, Inc.

Dated: July 25, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

III. CONCISE STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

A. As a State Actor Providing Medical Services While “Exercising Powers Conferred On (It) Under Color of the Laws of the State of Delaware”, CMS Enjoys Absolute Immunity From Plaintiffs’ Federal §1983 Claims And State Law Claims For Medical Negligence..... 3

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Abraham v. State of Delaware Department of Corrections et al, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98411 (De. Del. 2007) 4

Abraham v. State of Delaware Department of Corrections, et al..... 5

Castillo v. Costin, et al, 2006 U.S. Dist. L.Ed. LEXIS 21992 (D. Del. 2006) 4, 6, 7

Christopher v. Harbury, 536 U.S. 403, 406 (2002)..... 2

Hamilton et al v. Civigenics, et al, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2625 (D. Del. 2005) 3, 6

Hamilton, Castillo and Abraham, supra..... 7

West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42, 48-54, 101 L.Ed. 2d 40 108 Ct. 2250 (1988) 4
